

No. 19-1280

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ADREE EDMO,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**RESPONSE TO PETITIONERS'
SUGGESTION OF MOOTNESS**

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR
COOLEY LLP
1229 Pennsylvania Ave. NW,
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20004

KATHLEEN HARTNETT
COOLEY LLP
101 California Street,
Fifth Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111

September 3, 2020

LORI RIFKIN
Counsel of Record
RIFKIN LAW OFFICE
2855 Telegraph Avenue,
Suite 517
Berkeley, CA 94705
(510) 414-4132
lrifkin@rifkinlawoffice.com

BARRETT J. ANDERSON
COOLEY LLP
4401 Eastgate Mall
San Diego, CA 92121

[Additional counsel listed on inside cover]

SHANNON P. MINTER
AMY WHELAN
NATIONAL CENTER FOR
LESBIAN RIGHTS
870 Market Street,
Suite 370
San Francisco, CA 94102

DAN STORMER
SHALEEN SHANBHAG
HADSELL STORMER
RENICK & DAI LLP
128 North Fair Oaks
Avenue
Pasadena, CA 91103

CRAIG DURHAM
DEBORAH FERGUSON
FERGUSON DURHAM, PLLC
223 North 6th Street,
Suite 325
Boise, ID 83602

ADAM UNIKOWSKY
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave. NW,
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001

DAVID M. SHAPIRO
MACARTHUR JUSTICE
CENTER
NORTHWESTERN PRITZKER
SCHOOL OF LAW
375 E. Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611

DEVI M. RAO
MACARTHUR JUSTICE
CENTER
501 H Street NE,
Suite 275
Washington, DC 20002

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. The Petition Is Not Moot Because The Permanent Injunction Is A Continuing Order.	9
II. Petitioners Cannot Establish Entitlement To “The Extraordinary Remedy Of Vacatur.”	12
CONCLUSION	16

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Board of License Commissioners of Tiverton v. Pastore,</i> 469 U.S. 238 (1985)	8
<i>Calderon v. Moore,</i> 518 U.S. 149 (1996)	10
<i>Camreta v. Greene,</i> 563 U.S. 692 (2011)	11, 16
<i>Chafin v. Chafin,</i> 568 U.S. 165 (2013)	11
<i>Christianson v. Colt Industries Operating Corp.,</i> 486 U.S. 800 (1988)	14
<i>Faulkner v. Jones,</i> 516 U.S. 910 (1995)	12
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Brothers & Co.,</i> 240 U.S. 251 (1916)	13
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry,</i> 558 U.S. 183 (2010)	12
<i>Housing Works, Inc. v. City of New York,</i> 203 F.3d 176 (2d Cir. 2000).....	16

III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Humphreys v. Drug Enforcement Administration</i> , 105 F.3d 112 (3d Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>Jersey Central Power & Light Co. v. New Jersey</i> , 772 F.2d 35 (3d Cir. 1985).....	14
<i>Knox v. Service Employees International Union, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012)	9
<i>Lewis v. Continental Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990)	11
<i>Major League Baseball Players Association v. Garvey</i> , 532 U.S. 504 (2001) (per curiam).....	13
<i>Nelson v. Quick Bear Quiver</i> , 546 U.S. 1085 (2006)	12
<i>O'Connor v. Donaldson</i> , 422 U.S. 563 (1975)	16
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortgage Co. v. Bonner Mall Partnership</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 158 F.3d 1350 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	10

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950)	15
<i>University of Texas v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981)	10, 14
<i>Virginia Military Inst. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993)	13
<i>Vitek v. Jones</i> , 445 U.S. 480 (1980)	11
Other Authorities	
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	<i>passim</i>
Stephen M. Shapiro, et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> § 6.31 (11th ed. 2019)	8
13B Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris</i> § 3533.2.2 (3d ed.)	10
13C Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris</i> . § 3533.10.3 (3d ed.)	15
